

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 100

Chapter 99.

An Act Relating to the Digging of Clams in Biddeford, in the County of York. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Digging of clams in Biddeford, regulated. It shall be unlawful for any person not an inhabitant of the state of Maine not a riparian owner or not a temporary resident of the city of Biddeford, in the county of York, to dig clams within said city of Biddeford; such inhabitants of the state of Maine or such riparian owner and temporary residents of the city of Biddeford shall dig not more than one bushel of clams in any one day for home consumption, until they shall receive a written permit therefor from the municipal officers of said city and upon payment to said city of such license fee as may be ordained.

Sec. 2. Digging for commercial purposes prohibited. No person, not an inhabitant of said city of Biddeford, nor a riparian owner shall dig clams for commercial purposes within said city.

Sec. 3. Penalty for violations. Whoever violates the provisions of this act, for each offense, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days.

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 100.

An Act to Aid in the Enforcement of Statutes Governing the Use of Vehicles on Closed or Restricted Ways and Bridges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State highway commission may appoint any person in its employ to enforce statutes governing use of vehicles on restricted ways and bridges. The state highway commission may appoint any person then in its employ whose special duty it shall be to enforce the statutes and orders promulgated thereunder which prohibit or restrict the passage of vehicles and trailers over ways and bridges, or designate sections thereof, under such conditions, or in such manner, as may cause undue damage to any such way or bridge. Every such person shall be appointed in writing by the commission to serve during its pleasure, and shall have the same power as sheriffs and their deputies to arrest and prosecute all persons caught violating the provisions of said statutes and orders within the territorial limits designated in his appointment. He shall be entitled to the same fees as sheriffs and their deputies for like services.

Approved March 23, 1929.